United States District Court for the Northern District of New York FILED

March 7, 2014

Lawrence K. Baerman, Clerk of Court

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN THE MATTER OF: THE APPOINTMENT OF A PART-TIME MAGISTRATE JUDGE IN THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK AT PLATTSBURGH, NEW YORK.

------

## **ORDER**

Pursuant to the Federal Magistrate Act of 1979 (Public Law 96-82: Stat. 643), and the regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States establishing standards and procedures for appointment of United States Magistrate Judges, it is hereby

**ORDERED** that a Merit Selection Panel is established for the purpose of making recommendations to this United States District Court for the appointment of a Part-Time United States Magistrate Judge at Plattsburgh, New York, it is further

**ORDERED** that the Merit Selection Panel shall consist of:

Hon. Christian Hummel, Chairperson

Albany, New York

**Lori A. Cantwell, Esq.** Plattsburgh, New York

**John Lawliss**Peru, New York

**Daniel J. Stewart, Esq.** Queensbury, New York

Queensbury, New York

Theresa Bennett Plattsburgh, New York

Dated this 7<sup>th</sup> of March, 2014 at Syracuse, New York

Chief Julge U.S. District Court

For publication